



















































































Filing # 29140108 E-Filed 07/01/2015 12:02:43 AM

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CAUSE NO. SC15-1077

LOWER TRIBUNAL NO(S).:

1. CASE: 502015CP002717XXXXNB, FORMERLY
502012CP004391XXXXSB, FORMERLY 2012CP0043911X;
CASE: 502011CP000633XXXXSB;

CASE: 502014CP002815XXXXSB:;

CASE: 502014CP003698XXXXSB;

CASE: 502015CP001162XXXXSB;

. CASE: 502014CA014637XXXXMB;

OTHER RELATED CASES TO NEXUS OF EVENTS

7. CASE: 13-CV-03643 - FEDERAL LLAWSUIT IN THE US
DISTRICT COURT OF EASTERN ILLINOIS - HON. JUDGE
JOHN ROBERT BLLAKEY;

8. CASE: 07-CV-11196 BERNSTEIN, ET AL. V APPELLATE
DIVISION FIRST DEPARTMENT DISCIPLINARY COMMITTELE,
ET AL. - HON. JUDGE SHIRA A. SCHEINDLIN;

9. CASE: CA01-04671 AB FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL - HON. JUDGE
JORGE LABARGA.

SR

IN THE ESTATES AND TRUSTS OF SIMON LEON BERNSTEIN,
SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN AND PETITIONER’S MINOR CHILDREN
TRUSTS

ELIOT 1 VAN BERNSTEIN,
PETITIONER
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR PALM BEACH
COUNTY, FLORIDA

CASE NO: 502014CP002815XXXXSB
PROBATE DIVISION: IY

OPPENHEIMER TRUST COMPANY
OF DELAWARE, in its capacity as
Resigned Trustee of the Simon Bernstein
Irrevocable Trusts created for the benefit
of Joshua, Jake and Daniel Bernstein,
Petitioner,

VS.

ELIOT AND CANDICE BERNSTEIN,
in their capacity as parents and natural
guardians of JOSHUA, JAKE AND
DANIEL BERNSTEIN, minors,

Respondents.
/

ORDER OF RECUSAL

SUA SPONTE, This Court hereby recuses itself in connection with the above

styled case. In that this Court has discussed this case and related cases with the other

two Judges in South County, it is requested that the Clerk not reassign this case to a

South County Court Judge, but to randomly do sc to another Probate Judge in North

County.

DONE and ORDERED in chambers, at Delray Beach, Palm Beach County,

Florida, this 19" day of May, 2015. %
e

MARTIN H. COLIN
Circuit Judge



Copies furnished:

Eliot and Candice Bernstein
2753 NW 34" Street

Boca Raton, FI. 33434

Steven A. Lessne, Esquire
777 South Flagler Drive, Suite 500 East
West Palm Beach, Fl. 33401









IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR PALM BEACH

COUNTY, FLORIDA

THE ESTATE OF
SIMON L. BERNSTEIN,
Deceased.

CASE NO: 502012CP004391XXXXSB
PROBATE DIVISION: IY

ORDER OF RECUSAL

SUA SPONTE, This Court hereby recuses itself in connection with the above

styled case. In that this Court has discussed this case and related cases with the other

two Judges in South County, it is requested that the Clerk not reassign this case to a

South County Court Judge, but to randomly do so to another Probate Judge in North

County.

DONE and ORDERED in chambers, at Delray Beach, Palm Beach County,

Florida, this _19" day of May, 2015.

Copies furnished:
Eliot Bernstein

2753 NW 34" Street
Boca Raton, Fl. 33434

John P. Morrissey, Esquire
330 Clematis Street, Suite 213
West Palm Beach, F1. 33401

Alan Rose, Esquire
505 South Flagler Drive, Suite 600
West Palm Beach, Fl. 33401

Pamela Beth Simon
950 North Michigan Avenue, #2603
Chicago, IL 60611

N

MARTIN H. COLIN
Circuit Judge






IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR PALM BEACH
COUNTY, FLORIDA

CASE NO: 502014CP003698XXXXSB
PROBATE DIVISION: IY

TED BERNSTEIN, AS TRUSTEE

OF THE SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN

TRUST AGREEMENT DATED

MAY 20,2008, AS AMENDED,
Plaintiff,

V.

ALEXANDER BERNSTEIN; ET AL.,

Defendants.
/

ORDER OF RECUSAL

SUA SPONTE, This Court hereby recuses itself in connection with the above
styled case. In that this Court has discussed this case and related cases with the other
two Judges in South County, it is requested that the Clerk not reassign this case to a
South .County Court Judge, but to randomly do so to another Probate Judge in North
County.

DONE and ORDERED in chambers, at Delray Beach, Palm Beach County,

Florida, this _19" day of May, 2015. //M/

MARTIN H. COLIN
Circuit Judge

Copies furnished:

Eliot Bernstein, individually

and Fliot and Candice Bernstein,
2753 NW 34™ Street

Boca Raton, F1. 33434

John P. Morrissey, Esquire
330 Clematis Street, Suite 213
West Palm Beach, FI. 33401



Alan Rose, Esquire
505 South Flagler Drive, Suite 600
West Palm Beach, F1. 33401 ‘

Pamela Beth Simon
303 East Wacker Drive, Suite 2725
Chicago, IL 60601

Brian M. O’Connell, Esquire
515 North Flagler Drive, 20" Floor
West Palm Beach, F1. 33401









IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR PALM

BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

PROBATE DIVISION
CASE NUMBER: 502012CP004391XXXXNB

DIVISION: IJ

IN RE: ESTATE OF
SIMON L BERNSTEIN, Deceased

CLERK’S NOTICE OF REASSIGNMENT

Pursuant to Court order of the Honorable JUDGE MARTIN H COLIN dated 05/19/15, the
above styled case is reassigned to Division 1J, Judge(s) JUDGE HOWARD K COATES for all

further proceedings.
WITNESS my hand and seal of this Court this 19 day of May, 2015.

Y
B

(29 Hd g AYH g

Sharon R. Bock
Clerk & Comptroller

QDeputy Clerk

ce:
CC: ALL PARTIES












IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR PALM
BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

PROBATE DIVISION
CASE NUMBER: 502014CP003698XXXXNB
DIVISION: 1J

IN RE: SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN TRUST AGREEMENT

DTD MAY 20, 2008, AS AMENDED

CLERK’S NOTICE OF REASSIGNMENT

Pursuant to Court order of the Honorable JUDGE MARTIN H COLIN dated 05/19/15, the
above styled case is reassigned to Division £J, Judge(s) JUDGE HOWARD K COATES for all

further proceedings.

WITNESS my hand and seal of this Court this 19 day of May, 2015. -

Sharon R. Bock
Clerk & Comptroller

\ MQQSLL,@

eputy Clerk

cc:
CC: ALL PARTIES



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR PALM
BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

PROBATE DIVISION
CASE NUMBER: 502014CP002815XXXXNB
DIVISION: IJ

IN RE: SIMON BERNSTEIN IRREVOCABLE TRUSTS CREATED FOR
THE BENEFIT OF JOSHUA, JAKE & DANIEL BERNSTEIN

CLERK’S NOTICE OF REASSIGNMENT

Pursuant to Court order of the Honorable JUDGE MARTIN H COLIN dated 05/19/15, the
above styled case is reassigned to Division IJ, Judge(s) JUDGE HOWARD K COATES for all
further proceedings.

WITNESS my hand and seal of this Court this 19 day of May, 2015.

Sharon R. Bock
Clerk & Comptroller

eputy Clerk

ccC.

CC: ALL PARTIES
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR THE 15™ JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

Ted Bernstein, as trustee PROBATE DIVISION

of the Shirley Bernstein Trust Agreement

dated May 20, 2008, as amended, FILE NO: 502014CP003698XXXXSB
Plaintiff,

Vs.

Alexandra Bernstein; Eric Bernstein;

Michael Bernstein; Molly Simon;

Pamela B. Simon, Individually and as Trustee

f/b/o Molly Simon under the Simon L. Bernstein
Trust Dtd 9/13/12; Elliot Bernstein, individually,
as Trustee f/b/o D.B., Ja. B. and Jo. B. under the
Simon L. Bernstein Trust Dtd 9/13/12, and on
behalf of his minor children D.B., Ja. B. and Jo. B.;
Jill Iantoni, Individually, as Trustee f/b/o J.I.

under the Simon L. Bernstein Trust Dtd 9/13/12, and
on behalf of her minor child J.I.; Max Friedstein;
Lisa Friedstein, Individually, as Trustee f/b/o

Max Friedstein and C.F., under the Simon L.
Bernstein Trust Dtd 9/13/12, and on behalf of her
minor child, C.F.,

Defendants.
/

ANSWER AND AFFIRMATIVE DFEENSE

BRIAN M. O’CONNELL, as Successor Personal Representative of the Estate of SIMON L.
BERNSTEIN (“Mr. O’Connell” or “Personal Representative™), hereby files his Answer and
Affirmative Defense to the Amended Complaint dated October 3, 2014 (“Amended Complaint”),
and states as follows:

1. Admit that Ted Bernstein is over the age of 18; without knowledge, therefore,

denied as to Ted Bernstein’s residency; the Shirley Bernstein Trust Agreement dated May 20,



Ted Bernstein, etc v Bernstein, et al
FILE NO: 502014CP003698XXXXSB

2008, as amended (“Shirley Trust”) speaks for itself, otherwise, without knowledge, therefore

denied.

denied.

denied.

denied.

10.

11.

denied.

12.

13.

denied.

14.

Admit.

The Shirley Trust speaks for itself, otherwise, without knowledge, therefore,

Without knowledge, therefore, denied.

The Shirley Trust speaks for itself, otherwise, without knowledge, therefore,

The Shirley Trust speaks for itself, otherwise, without knowledge, therefore,

Admit.
Without knowledge.
Admit.
Admit.

The Shirley Trust speaks for itself, otherwise, without knowledge, therefore,

Admit.

The Shirley Trust speaks for itself, otherwise, without knowledge, therefore,

The document referenced in paragraph 14 of the Amended Complaint speaks for

itself, otherwise, without knowledge therefore, denied.

15.

The document referenced in paragraph 15 of the Amended Complaint speaks for

itself, otherwise, without knowledge therefore, denied.



Ted Bernstein, etc v Bernstein, et al
FILE NO: 502014CP003698XXXXSB

16. Without knowledge, therefore, denied.

17. The Shirley Trust speaks for itself, otherwise, without knowledge, therefore,
denied.

18.  The Shirley Trust speaks for itself, otherwise, without knowledge, therefore,
denied.

19. The Shirley Trust speaks for itself, otherwise, without knowledge, therefore,
denied. |

20.  Without knowledge, therefore, denied.

21. The Shirley Trust speaks for itself, otherwise, without knowledge, therefore,
denied.

22. The Shirley Trust speaks for itself, otherwise, without knowledge, therefore,
denied.

23. The Shirley Trust speaks for itself, otherwise, without knowledge, therefore,
denied.

24.  The Will of Simon L. Bernstein dated July 25, 2012 (“Simon’s Will”") speaks for
itself, otherwise, without knowledge.

25.  Simon’s Will speaks for itself, otherwise, without knowledge as to the authenticity,
therefore, denied.

26. Simon’s Will speaks for itself, otherwise, without knowledge, therefore, denied.

27. Simon’s Will speaks for itself, otherwise, without knowledge, therefore, denied.

28. Simon’s Will and the Shirley Trust speak for themselves, otherwise, without

knowledge, therefore, denied.



Ted Bernstein, etc v Bernstein, et al
FILE NO: 502014CP003698XXXXSB

29. Simon’s Will and the Shirley Trust speak for themselves, otherwise, without
knowledge, therefore, denied.

30. Simon’s Will and the Shirley Trust speak for themselves, otherwise, without
knowledge, therefore, denied.

31. Simon’s Will and the Shirley Trust speak for themselves, otherwise, without
knowledge, therefore, denied.

32. The Shirley Trust speaks for itself, without knowledge as to Ted serving as the
Successor Personal Representative of Shirley’s Estate; otherwise, without knowledge, therefore,
denied.

33. Without knowledge, therefore, denied.

34, Without knowledge, therefore, denied.

35. Without knowledge, therefore, denied.

36. Without knowledge, therefore, denied.

37. Without knowledge, therefore, denied.

38. The Shirley Trust speaks for itself, otherwise, without knowledge, therefore,
denied.

39. Admit.

40. The Shirley Trust speaks for itself, otherwise, without knowledge, therefore,
denied.

41. The Shirley Trust speaks for itself, otherwise, without knowledge, therefore,
denied.

42, Without knowledge, therefore, denied.

43, Without knowledge, therefore, denied.



Ted Bernstein, etc v Bernstein, et al
FILE NO: 502014CP003698XXXXSB

44, Without knowledge, therefore, denied.

45.  Without knowledge, therefore, denied.

46. Without knowledge, therefore, denied.

47. The action speaks for itself, otherwise, without knowledge, therefore, denied.
48. Without knowledge, therefore, denied.

49. The Shirley Trust speaks for itself, otherwise, without knowledge, therefore,

denied.

50. Without knowledge, therefore, denied.

51. Without knowledge, therefore, denied.

52. Without knowledge, therefore, denied.

53. The Shirley Trust speaks for itself, otherwise, without knowledge, therefore,

denied.

54.  Without knowledge, therefore, denied.

55.  Without knowledge, therefore, denied.

56.  Without knowledge, therefore, denied.

57.  Without knowledge, therefore, denied.

58. Without knowledge, therefore, denied.

59. Without knowledge, therefore, denied.

60. Without knowledge, therefore, denied.

61. Without knowledge, therefore, denied.

62. Without knowledge, therefore, denied.

63.  Without knowledge, therefore, denied.

64.  Without knowledge, therefore, denied.



Ted Bemnstein, etc v Bernstein, et al
FILE NO: 502014CP003698XXXXSB

65.  Without knowledge, therefore, denied.

66.  Reallege and restate answers as stated above.

67. The action speaks for itself, otherwise, without knowledge, therefore, denied.

68. The action speaks for itself, otherwise, without knowledge, therefore, denied.

69. Without knowledge, therefore, denied.

70. The action speaks for itself, otherwise, without knowledge, therefore, denied.

71. Without knowledge, therefore, denied.

72. Without knowledge, therefore, denied.

73. Without knowledge, therefore, denied.

74. Without knowledge, therefore, denied.

75. Without knowledge, therefore, denied.

76. Without knowledge, therefore, denied.

77. Without knowledge, therefore, denied.

78.  Without knowledge, therefore, denied.

79.  Reallege and restate answers as stated above.

80. The action speaks for itself, otherwise, without knowledge, therefore, denied.

81.  Admit.

82. The assertion and request in paragraph 82 of the Amended Complaint speaks for
itself, otherwise, without knowledge, therefore, denied.

83.  The documents referenced in paragraph 83 of the Amended Complaint speak for
themselves, otherwise, without knowledge, therefore, denied.

84.  Admit.



Ted Bemnstein, etc v Bernstein, et al
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85. The document referenced in paragraph 85 of the Amended Complaint speaks for
itself, otherwise, without knowledge, therefore, denied.

86. The documents referenced in paragraph 86 of the Amended Complaint speak for
themselves, otherwise, without knowledge, therefore, denied.

87.  Admit.

88. Without knowledge, therefore, denied.

AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE

1. First Affirmative Defense- Lack of Standing- Ted Bernstein lacks the requisite standing as
he is not validly serving as Trustee of the Simon Trust, is not a beneficiary of the Simon

Trust, and is not representing any minor child that is a beneficiary of the Simon Trust.

WHEREFORE, BRIAN M. O’CONNELL, as Personal Representative of the Estate of
SIMON L. BERNSTEIN, hereby files his Answer and Affirmative Defense to the Amended
Complaint, and requests attorneys’ fees and costs and any other relief deemed just or proper by
this Court.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct of the for¢going was sent by e-mail service

P 7 -4 7, P , .
or U.S. Postal Service on the Ef"' / dayof //’;”“/a(/(ﬁlé/ , 2015 to the parties on the attached

g

/

'CONNELL

Service List.

Florida Bar N0v37495
JOIELLE A. FOGLIETTA
Florida Bar No: 94238
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Ciklin Lubitz Martens & O'Connell

515 N. Flagler Dr., 20th Floor

West Palm Beach, FL 33401

Telephone: 561-832-5900

Facsimile: 561-833-4209

primary e-mail: service@ciklinlubitz.com
secondary e-mail: slobdell@ciklinlubitz.com



Ted Bernstein, etc v Bernstein, et al
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SERVICE LIST

Alan B. Rose, Esq.

Page, Mrachek, Fitzgerald &
Rose, PA.

505 S. Flagler Dr., Suite 600
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
(561)355-6991
arose(@mrachek-law.com
mchandler@mrachek-law.com
Attormey for Ted S. Bernstein

John P. Morrissey, Esq.

330 Clematis St., Suite 213
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
john@jmorrisseylaw.com

Attomey for Molly Simon et al

Eliot Bemnstein and

Joshua, Jacob and Daniel
Bernstein, Minors

c/o Eliot and Candice Bernstein,
Parents and Natural Guardians
2753 N.W. 34™ St.

Boca Raton, FL 33434
Iviewit(@iviewit.tv

Pamela Beth Simon

950 N. Michigan Ave., Apt.
2603

Chicago, IL 60611
psimon{@stpcorp.com

Lisa Friedstein and

Carley Friedstein, Minor

c¢/o Jeffrey and Lisa Friedstein
Parent and Natural Guardian
2142 Churchill Lane
Highland Park, IL 60035
Lisa@friedsteins.com
Lisa.friedstein@gmail.com
Beneficiary

Jill Iantoni and

Julia Tantoni, a Minor

¢/o Guy and Jill Iantoni, her
Parents & Natural Guardians
2101 Magnolia Lane
Highland Park, IL 60035

jilliantoni@gmail.com

Max Friedstein
2142 Churchill Lane
Highland Park, IL 60035







Eliot Ivan Bernstein

Subject: FW: Bernstein Estate

Subject: Bernstein Estate

Date: Tue, 16 Dec 2014 15:57:54 -0500
From: pfeaman@feamanlaw.com

To: boconnell@ciklinlubitz.com

CC: jroyer@feamanlaw.com

Brian,

When you and | spoke last week you indicated that you were in favor of the settlement that Mr. Stansbury had
signed and sent to you for signature.

You indicated that you had to work out funding with the trust.

Meanwhile, the Life insurance litigation in Chicago is moving forward.

Our attorneys are taking a deposition in Chicago the week after New Years of "Scooter" Bernstein, | think.
They also want to depose Ted Bernstein and Robert Spallina in early January as well.

| offered my office as a locale for those depositions.

Deposing Ted Bernstein in the Chicago action poses some serious conflict of interest issues for Ted Bernstein
and ethical issues for Mr. Rose as the Florida attorney for Mr. Ted Bernstein.

He is being deposed as a party Plaintiff in the Chicago action, the purpose of which is to direct $1.7 million in
life insurance to the 5 adult children of Simon Bernstein away from the Bernstein estate.

Yet Mr. Rose represents Ted Bernstein as Successor Trustee to the Simon Bernstein Trust, the beneficiaries of
which are the GRANDCHILDREN OF Simon Bernstein, and the Trust is the beneficiary of the Simon Estate
which is directly opposed to the position of Ted Bernstein as Plaintiff in the Chicago Life Insurance litigation.

Just as Ted Bernstein cannot wear both hats, it seems that Alan Rose cannot represent a client so conflicted.
Further, it would seem to me that the estate (you as Personal Representative) has an absolute duty to demand
Ted's resignation as Successor Trustee, as his continued role as such imperils the interests of the
grandchildren, to whom you owe a fiduciary duty as the Personal Representative.

The bottom line is that the more this drags on, the worse it is going to get for all concerned.

At some point, respectfully, |think you are going to have to take the bull by the horns and 1.) demand that
Ted Bernstein resign as Successor Trustee and 2.) Take an active role in directing the attorneys in Chicago to
push the case in order to bring it to a successful resolution on behalf of the estate, either by settlement or
trial. This means taking over the responsibility for the litigation from Mr. Stansbury in light of the favorable

position that the Estate is now in as a result of Mr. Stansbury 's efforts.

| welcome your thoughts on this.

Peter M. Feaman



PETER M. FEAMAN, P.A.

3695 West Boynton Beach Boulevard
Suite 9

Boynton Beach, FL 33436
Telephone:  561-734-5552
Facsimile: 561-734-5554

www.feamanlaw.com

Confidentiality: The email message and any attachment to this email message may contain privileged and confidential information, intended
only for the use of the individual or entity named above. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified
that any dissemination, distribution, or copy of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you receive this communication in error, please
immediately notify the sender by return email and delete this message.
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PALM BEACH
COUNTY, FLORIDA PROBATE DIVISION

IN RE: ESTATE OF

SIMON L. BERNSTEIN
Deceased.

FILE NO: 502012CP004391XXXXSB

INVENTORY BY BRIAN M. O°CONNELL, AS
SUCCESSOR PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE

The undersigned Successor Personal Representative of the estate of SIMON L.
BERNSTEIN, deceased, who died September 12, 2012 submits this inventory of all the

property of the estate, that has come into the hands, possession, control, or knowledge of this

Personal Representative:'

REAL ESTATE IN FLORIDA — Exempt (Protected) Homestead: NONE

REAL ESTATE IN FLORIDA — Non Exempt Homestead: NONE

(Whether or not homestead property is exempt from the claims of creditors, is properly
devised and is a probate asset may have to be determined by appropriate proceedings.)

OTHER REAL ESTATE IN FLORIDA: NONE

Total Real Estate in Florida — Except Exempt (Protected) Homestead § 0.00

! This Inventory reports all assets which have come into the possession and knowledge of the undersigned as
Successor Personal Representative as of this date.
The undersigned plans on conducting discovery as to possible additional assets and an Amended Inventory will be

filed, if necessary.
Bar Form No. P-3.0900

© Florida Lawyers Support Services, Inc.
Revised January 1, 2013



PERSONAL PROPERTY WHEREVER LOCATED:

Description Estimated Fair Market Value
Sabadell Bank — estate checking account # 15346 $ 11,735.84
JP Morgan — estate checking account 25,531.59
JP Morgan — estate inherited IRA account # 8004 559,217.78
Promissory Note dated July 1, 2008, payable to Decedent by 365,000.00
Bernstein Family Realty LLC

Jewelry (as of 5/14/13 appraisal by A. Matteini & Co.) 63,205.00
Fumiture & furnishings (as of 1/22/13 appraisal by Robert A. 51,135.00
Hittel)

Reimbursements owed to the Estate by Bernstein Family Realty 25,500.00

LLC for expenses and legal fees per Schedule D of the T&S
Accounting and per Schedule E of the Amended Accounting of
Curator

Reimbursements owed to the Estate by the Simon Bernstein 20,000.00
Insurance Trust for legal fees per Schedule D of the T&S
Accounting and per Schedule E of the Amended Accounting of

Curator

LIC Holdings, Inc. (Company stock held at corporate office per Unknown
Schedule E of the Amended Accounting of Curator)

Objection to the Final Accounting of Personal Representative for Unknown

the time period of September 13, 2012 through February 28,
2014, dated August 13, 2014

Claim for insurance proceeds pending under Simon Bernstein Unknown
Irrevocable Trust DTD 6/21/95 v. Heritage Union Life Insurance
Company, Case Number 13 cv 3643 (N.D. IIL,, E. Div.)

Total Personal Property — Wherever Located $1,121,325.21

TOTAL OF ALL PERSONAL PROPERTY AND FLORIDA REAL ESTATE
(Except exempt (protected) homestead) $ 1.121,325.21

All real estate located outside the State of Florida owned by the decedent of which the Personal
Representative is aware, if any, is described on a schedule attached hereto, [If none, so indicate]

NONE KNOWN AT THIS TIME.

Bar Form No. P-3.0900
© Florida Lawyers Support Services, Inc.
Revised January 1, 2013



NOTICE: Each residuary beneficiary in a testate estate or heir in an intestate estate has the right to
request a written explanation of how the inventory value of any asset was determined, including whether
the Personal Representative obtained an independent appraisal for that asset and, if so, a copy of the
appraisal. Any other beneficiary may request this information regarding all assets distributed to or
proposed to be distributed to that beneficiary.

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing, and the facts alleged
are true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed on Wifpalee | , 2014,
ASHLEY X. CRISPIN ),f:BRlAN M. O'CONNELL
\Florida B 37495 , Successor Personal Representative

CIKLIN,/LUBITZ, MARTENS, & O'CONNELL
Flagler Drive, 20" Floor
Im Beach, FL 33401

Facsimile: (561) 833-4209
Primary e-mail: service@ciklinlubitz.com
Secondary email: probateservice@ciklinlubitz.com

[Print or Type Names Under All Signature Lines]

Bar Form No. P-3.0900
© Florida Lawyers Support Services, Inc.
Revised January 1, 2013






Filing # 25553300 E-Filed 03/31/2015 06:37:18 PM

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA, IN AND FOR
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

IN RE: Case No. 502011CP000653XXXXSB

ESTATE OF SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN,

Deceased. Division: IY
/

INVENTORY BY TED S. BERNSTEIN, AS
SUCCESSOR PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE

The undersigned Successor Personal Representative of the estate of Shirley Bernstein,
deceased, who died December 8, 2010, submits this inventory of all the property of the estate, that
has come into the hands, possession, control, or knowledge of this Personal Representative:'
REAL ESTATE IN FLORIDA - Exempt (Protected) Homestead: NONE
REAL ESTATE IN FLORIDA- Non Exempt Homestead: NONE

(Whether or not homestead property is exempt from the claims of creditors, is
properly devised and is a probate asset may have to be determined by appropriate

proceedings.)
OTHER REAL ESTATE IN FLORIDA: NONE
Total Real Estate in Florida - Except Exempt (Protected) Homestead $_0.00

PERSONAL PROPERTY WHEREVER LOCATED:
Description: NONE

TOTAL OF ALL PERSONAL PROPERTY AND FLORIDA REAL ESTATE
(Except exempt (protected) homestead) $_0.00

! This Inventory reports all assets which have come into the possession and knowledge of
the undersigned as Successor Personal Representative as of the date of his Appointment. The
undersigned did not receive possession of any property disclosed in the initial Personal
Representative's Inventory dated August 29, 2011 (attached as Exhibit "A").
















IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FL

IN RE: ESTATE OF PROBATE DIVISION
SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN File No. 50201 1CP000653X XXX SB
Deceased.

INVENTORY

The undersigned personal representative of the estate of SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN, deceased, who
died on December 8, 2010, and whose social security number is X XX-XX-9749, submits this inventory of

all the property of the estate, that has come into the hands, possession, control, or knowledge of these

personal representatives:
REAL ESTATE IN FLORIDA — Exempt (Protected) Homestead:

Description

NONE

REAL ESTATE IN FLORIDA - Non-Exempt Homestead:

Description Estimated Fair Market Value

NONE

(Whether homestead property is exempt from the claims of creditors, whether it is properly
devised and whether it is a probate asset may have to be determined by approvriate

proceedings.)

OTHER REAL ESTATE IN FLORIDA:
Description
NONE $

Estimated Fair Market Value

Total Real Estate in Florida — Except Exempt (Protected) Homestead $

Bar Focm No. P-3.0100
©© Fiorida Lawyers Suppont Scrvlecs, Inc,
Reviewed Gelober §, 1998



Estate of Shirley Bernstein
File No, 50201 1CP000653XXXX SB
INVENTORY

PERSONAL PROPERTY WHEREVER LOCATED:

Description Estimated Fair Market Value
Furniture, furnishings, household goods and personal effects $ 25,000.00 (est.)

TOTAL OF ALL PERSONAL PROPERTY AND FLORIDA REAL ESTATES $ 25.000.00

All real estate located owutside the State of Florida owned by the decedent of which the personal
representative is aware, if any, is described on a schedule attached hereto. [If none, so indicate]

NONE

NOTICE: Each residuary beneficiary in a testale estate or heir in an intestate estate has the right to request
awritten explanation of how the inventory value of any asset was determined, including whether the personal
representative obtained an independent appraisal for that asset and from whom the appraisal was obtained.
Any other beneficiary may request this information regarding all assets distributed to or proposed to be
distributed to that beneficiary.

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing, and the facts alleged are true to
the best of my knowledge and belief.

of A\k%\x\g/ , 2011,

e /,' .
//' /// /’/w
I/ /é/f' 7
ROBERFE SPALLINB\ Esq. SIMON BERNSTEIN, Personal Representative
Attorney for Personal Rgjresentative
Florida Bar No. 497381

Tescher & Spallina, P.A,

4855 Technology Way, Suite 720
Boca Raton, FL 33431
Telephone: (561) 997-7008

Bar Form No, P-30100
© Plorida Lawy¢nt Suppon Services, Inc
Revacwod October 1, 1998






SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE'S NOTICE OF ACCOUNTING OF
THE SIMON BERNSTEIN REVOCABLE TRUST
From: February 3, 2014 through March 15,2015

Ted S. Bernstein, as Successor Trustee, hereby gives notice of serving upon all interested
persons an accounting of the Simon L. Bernstein Amended and Restated Trust u/a/d 7-25-2012. This
accounting is rendered from the date on which the Trustee became accountable, February 3, 2014.

LIMITATION NOTICE

Pursuant to Florida Statute Section 736.1008, this Limitation Notice is provided with respect

to the enclosed trust accounting for the Simon L. Bernstein Amended and Restated Trust u/a/d 7-25-

2012, for the period from February 3, 2014 and ending March 15, 2015.

AN ACTION FOR BREACH BASED ON MATTERS DISCLOSED IN A TRUST ACCOUNTING
OR OTHER WRITTEN REPORT OF THE TRUSTEE MAY BE SUBJECT TO A SIX (6)
MONTH STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FROM THE RECEIPT OF THE TRUST ACCOUNTING
OR OTHER WRITTEN REPORT. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONSULT
YOUR ATTORNEY.

SUMMARY INFORMATION FOR ATTACHED ACCOUNTING
This summary information is provided pursuant to Florida Statute 736.08135:
Trustname:  Simon L. Bernstein Amended and Restated Trust Agreement u/a/d 7-25-2012

Trustee: Ted S. Bernstein
Time Period: February 3, 2014 through March 15, 2015

Signed on March%t, 2015

Successor Trustee:
e
/// /,/// /%z/f/_/@

@e/d S. Bernstein




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ITHEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished to all
interested persons on the Service List set fort; below by: & E-mail Electronic Transmission; [
Facsimile and U.S. Mail; [0 U.S. Mail this5}'day of March, 2015.

MRACHEK, FITZGERALD, ROSE, KONOPKA,
THOMAS & WEISS, P.A.

505 South Flagler Drive, Suite 600

West Palm Beach, FL. 33401

(561)655-2250 Telephone /(561) 655-5537 Facsimile

Email: arose(@mrachek-law.com

Secondary: mchandler@mrachek-law.com

Attorneys for Ted S. Bernstein, as Successor Trustee

By: /s/ Alan B. Rose
Alan B. Rose (Fla. Bar No. 961825)



SERVICE LIST

Eliot Bernstein, individually
and Eliot and Candice Bernstein,
as Parents and Natural Guardians of
D.B., Ja. B. and Jo. B, Minors
2753 NW 34th Street
Boca Raton, FL. 33434
(561) 245-8588 - Telephone
(561) 886-7628 - Cell
(561) 245-8644 - Facsimile
Email: Eliot I. Bernstein (iviewit{@iviewit.tv)

John P. Morrissey, Esq.

330 Clematis Street, Suite 213

West Palm Beach, FL 33401

(561) 833-0766 - Telephone

(561) 833-0867 - Facsimile

Email: John P. Morrissey
(Gohn@imorrisseylaw.com)

Counsel for Molly Simon, Alexandra Bernstein,
Eric Bernstein, Michael Bernstein

Lisa Friedstein

2142 Churchill Lane

Highland Park, IL 60035

lisa@friedsteins.com

Individually and as trustee for her children, and
as natural guardian for M.F, and C.F., Minors

Jill Tantoni

2101 Magnolia Lane

Highland Park, IL 60035
jilliantoni(@gmail.com

Individually and as trustee for her children, and
as natural guardian for J.I. a minor

Peter M. ﬁeaman, Esq.
Peter M. Feaman, P.A.

3695 West Boynton Beach Blvd., Suite 9

Boynton Beach, FL. 33436

(561) 734-5552 - Telephone
(561) 734-5554 - Facsimile
Email: service(@feamanlaw.com:
mkoskey@feamanlaw.com
Counsel for William Stansbury

Robert Spallina, Esq.

Donald Tescher, Esq.

Tescher & Spallina

925 South Federal Hwy., Suite 500
Boca Raton, Florida 33432

Brian M. O'Connell, Esq.

Joielle A. Foglietta, Esq.

Ciklin Lubitz Martens & O’Connell
515 N. Flagler Dr., 20th Floor

West Palm Beach, FL. 33401
561-832-5900 - Telephone
561-833-4209 - Facsimile

Email: boconnelli@ciklinlubitz.com;
ifogliettat@ciklinlubitz.com;

service@ciklinlubitz.com;
slobdell@ciklinlubitz.com




Former Curator

Matwiczyk & Brown, LLP

625 North Flagler Drive, Suite 401
West Palm Beach, FL 33401

(561) 651-4004 - Telephone

(561) 651-4003 - Facsimile

Email: attornevs@matbrolaw.com

Gary R. Shendell, Esq.

Kenneth S. Pollock, Esq.
Shendell & Pollock, P.L.

2700 N. Military Trail, Suite 150
Boca Raton, FL. 33431

(561) 241-2323 - Telephone
(561) 241-2330 - Facsimile
Email: gary(@shendellpollock.com
ken(@shendellpollock.com
estellai@shendellpollock.com
britt@shendellpollock.com
ars(@shendellpollock.com




ACCOUNTING OF SIMON BERNSTEIN TRUST

BY TED S. BERNSTEIN, SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE

Trust: Simon L. Bernstein Amended and Restated Trust Agreement u/a/d 7-25-2012

Trustee: Ted S. Bernstein

Time Period: February 3, 2014 through March 15, 2015

I. Starting Balance
Assets per Inventory or on Hand at Close

of Last Accounting Period

I1. Receipts

II1. Disbursements

1V. Distributions

V. Capital Transactions and
Adjustments

VI. Assets of Hand at Close of
Accounting Period

Income

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Principal

$30,177.17

$0

($7,250.00)

$0

$0

$22,927.17

Total

$30,177.17

$0

($7,250.00)

$0

$0

$22,927.17



During Tenure of Ted Bernstein as Successor Trustee

Total Assets in existence at time of acceptance of appointment: Feb. 3, 2014

1. Interest in Bernstein Family Investments, LLLP $illiquid/undetermined
2. JP Morgan Account $30,177.17

3. Expectancy — sole beneficiary of Simon Bernstein Estate  $ unknown
Accounting:

1. Interest in Bernstein Family Investments, LLLP

No known activity

Value: maximum would be 49% of total value $illiquid/undetermined
(BFL, LLLP assets = approx. $436,275
less tax liabilities, expenses) Est. range: $150,000-200,000

2. Funds from JP Morgan Account:

Starting balance: $30,177.17
Additions: $0
Expenses:

11/19/2014

Expert Witness Fee: Bruce Stone  ($ 7.250.00)

Ending balance 3-18-15 $22,927.17%

* Balance at JP Morgan $10,000.00
Balance in Mrachek-Law IOTA $12,927.17



Additional Informtion

The prior trustees have not done any accounting, formal or informal.

The Successor Trustee has investigated and makes the following report (which does not constitute
any accounting required of the prior trustees, including Simon Bernstein, as Settlor/Trustee (initial
trustee), or Donald Tescher and Robert Spallina, as Successor Co-Trustees.

Transactions during trusteeship of
Simon Bersntein, Settlor/Trustees

No knowlegde. Settlor-Trustee deceased.

Transactions during trusteeship of
Donald Tescher and Robert Spallina, as Successor Co-Trustees

Total Assets in existence at time of appointment:

1. Interest in Bernstein Family Investments, LLLP $ illiquid/undetermined
2. Bank Accounts or other assets: $ none
3. Expectancy — sole beneficiary of Simon Bernstein Estate  $ unknown
Accounting;:
L. Transactions involving Bernstein Family Investments, LLLP

Outflows: Several cash distributions made to limited partner,

Simon Bernstein Restated Trust u/a/d 7/25/12:

10/23/12 60,000.00
11/2/12 39,000.00
12/20/13 100,000.00
Total 199,000.00
Ending Value: see above



2. Bank Accounts:

JP Morgan Account (newly opened account)

Starting Balance: $0
Transactions

DATE DESCRIPTION DEPOSIT
10/23/12 Deposit from LLLP 60,000.00
11/2/12 Deposit from LLLP 39,000.00
12/26/2012  Fees - CBIZ

(tax return Jill Trust)

Fees - CBIZ

(tax return Lisa Trust)

Fees - CBIZ

(tax return Eliot Trust)

Fees - CBIZ

(Bernstein Holdings, LLC)

Fees - CBIZ

(Bernstein Holdings, L1.C)
10/1/2013 Fees - T&S Professional Fees
10/16/2013  Fees - Mark Manceri

(Stansbury litigation)
11/25/2013  Fees - T&S Professional Fees
12/20/13 Deposit from LLLP 100,000.00
01/15/2014  Internal Revenue Service

TOTALS Receipts 199,000.00
Payments

Ending balance @ Tescher Resignation  $30,177.17

A-

WITHDRAWAL

(500.00)

(500.00)

(500.00)

(595.05)

(8,237.60)

(15,146.12)

(8,277.00)

(15,067.06)

(120,000.00)

(168,882.83)



Under penalties of perjury, the undersigned Trustee declares that I have read and examined
this accounting and that the facts and figures set forth in are true, to the best of my knowledge and
belief, and that it is a complete report of all cash and property transactions and of all receipts and
disbursements by me as Trustee from February 3, 2014 to March 15, 2015.

Signed on March%, 2015

Successor Trustee:

p f;'// 1 / /:
il

Ted S. Bernstein






